# CH \$640.00 276643

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM657065

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HPS INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC		06/29/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CAL-TEX PROTECTIVE COATINGS, INCORPORATED
Street Address:	7455 Natural Bridge Caverns Road
City:	Schertz
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78154-3210
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS
Name:	Royal Guard, L.L.C.
Street Address:	30 Two Bridges Road, Suite 350
City:	Fairfield
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07004
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY
Name:	Prevent-a-Theft Group Nevada, LLC
Street Address:	2020 Haren Drive, Suite 100
City:	Henderson
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89015
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEVADA
Name:	Motor Dealer Services Group, LLC
Street Address:	2020 Haren Drive, Suite 100
City:	Henderson
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89015
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEVADA
Name:	C.A.R.S. Protection Plus, Inc.
Street Address:	4431 William Penn Highway, Ste. 2
Internal Address:	carsprotectionplus.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 007340 FRAME: 0735

900626651

City:	Murrysville
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15668
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2766435	PARTNERS IN PROFIT
Registration Number:	2766484	RESISTALL
Registration Number:	3379061	SHADOWMARK
Registration Number:	3533454	V POINTS
Registration Number:	3516362	ATP
Registration Number:	4334610	RESISTALL
Registration Number:	4577268	NG2
Registration Number:	4923863	RESISTALL
Registration Number:	5161755	RIDE HARDPLAY HARDCLEAN UP EASY
Registration Number:	5306993	CALTEX
Registration Number:	5134301	
Registration Number:	5926833	RESISTALL DRX
Registration Number:	5064383	EZSHINE
Registration Number:	5668456	NEW SOLUTIONZ
Registration Number:	5665192	
Registration Number:	1523085	CARECRAFT
Registration Number:	3593082	ROYAL GUARD
Registration Number:	3729008	MAGIC TRAK
Registration Number:	2241357	PREVENT-A-THEFT
Registration Number:	3179895	IDENTICODE
Registration Number:	2606894	MAXXGARD
Registration Number:	2973820	ROADSENTRY
Registration Number:	4117981	ROADSENTRY ULTIMATE
Registration Number:	4111544	ROADSENTRY COMPLETE
Registration Number:	4037831	CARS PROTECTION PLUS

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 9495676710

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9498527792

**Email:** ipprosecution@orrick.com, vsantos@orrick.com **Correspondent Name:** ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP

**Address Line 1:** 2050 Main Street, Suite 1100

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 007340 FRAME: 0736** 

Address Line 4: IRVII	IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35421.37		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Victor Santos		
SIGNATURE:	/Victor Santos/		
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2021		

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=HPS - Release of Cal-Tex Trademark Security Agreement (Executed) (124584245.5) 4150-7725-8544 1#page1.tif

source=HPS - Release of Cal-Tex Trademark Security Agreement (Executed) (124584245.5) 4150-7725-8544 1#page2.tif

source=HPS - Release of Cal-Tex Trademark Security Agreement (Executed) (124584245.5) 4150-7725-8544 1#page3.tif

source=HPS - Release of Cal-Tex Trademark Security Agreement (Executed) (124584245.5) 4150-7725-8544 1#page4.tif

source=HPS - Release of Cal-Tex Trademark Security Agreement (Executed) (124584245.5) 4150-7725-8544 1#page5.tif

# RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of June 29, 2021 (this "Release"), is made by HPS INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, acting in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") under that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 2, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), by CAL-TEX PROTECTIVE COATINGS, INCORPORATED, ROYAL GUARD, L.L.C., PREVENT-A-THEFT GROUP NEVADA, LLC, MOTOR DEALER SERVICES GROUP, LLC, and C.A.R.S. PROTECTION PLUS, INC. (each a "Grantor") in favor of the Collateral Agent. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on the attached <u>Schedule 2</u>, each Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under their owned or thereafter acquired Trademark Collateral, including those Trademarks set forth on the attached <u>Schedule 1</u>;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Payoff Letter, dated as of June 29, 2021, by and among each Grantor, the other signatories party thereto and the Collateral Agent, the Collateral Agent has (a) agreed to release any and all security interests it may have under the Credit Documents (as defined therein), which includes the security interests in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement and (b) authorized the recording of this document in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence and effect the release, termination, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the security interest created under the Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral, (b) release and relinquish its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral. The Collateral Agent agrees, or authorizes each Grantor, to make filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and take further actions, as reasonably requested by any Grantor to evidence the release and termination of the Collateral Agent's security interests in the Trademark Collateral.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

# **COLLATERAL AGENT**:

HPS INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,

as Collateral Agent

Name: Jake Blair

Title: Managing Director

## SCHEDULE 1

# <u>United States Trademark Registrations</u>

Owner	Mark	Registration	Registration Date
<u> </u>	1.14111	No.	Trogistration Date
		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
Cal-Tex Protective	PARTNERS IN PROFIT	2766435	September 23, 2003
Coatings, Incorporated		2,00.00	
Cal-Tex Protective	RESISTALL	2766484	September 23, 2003
Coatings, Incorporated			
Cal-Tex Protective	SHADOWMARK	3379061	February 5, 2008
Coatings, Incorporated			
Cal-Tex Protective	V POINTS	3533454	November 18, 2008
Coatings, Incorporated			
Cal-Tex Protective	ATP	3516362	October 14, 2008
Coatings, Incorporated			
Cal-Tex Protective	RESISTALL	4334610	May 14, 2013
Coatings, Incorporated			
Cal-Tex Protective	NG2	4577268	July 29, 2014
Coatings, Inc.			
Cal-Tex Protective	RESISTALL	4923863	March 22, 2016
Coatings, Inc.			
Cal-Tex Protective	RIDE HARDPLAY	5161755	March 14, 2017
Coatings, Inc.	HARDCLEAN UP		
	EASY		
Cal-Tex Protective	CALTEX	5306993	October 10, 2017
Coatings, Inc.			
Cal-Tex Protective	"Design Only"	5134301	January 31, 2017
Coatings, Inc.			
Cal-Tex Protective	RESISTALL DRX	5926833	December 3, 2019
Coatings, Inc.			
Cal-Tex Protective	EZSHINE	5064383	October 18, 2016
Coatings, Inc.			
Cal-Tex Protective	NEW SOLUTIONZ	5668456	February 5, 2019
Coatings, Inc.	(7)	5665100	7 20 2010
Cal-Tex Protective	"Design Only"	5665192	January 29, 2019
Coatings, Inc.	GARLER AFT	150005	T.1 7 1000
Cal-Tex Protective	CARECRAFT	1523085	February 7, 1989
Coatings, Inc.	DOMAL CHARD	2.502.002	M 1 17 2000
Royal Guard, L.L.C.	ROYAL GUARD	3,593,082	March 17, 2009
Prevent-a-Theft Group	Magic Trak	3,729,008	December 22,2009
Nevada, LLC	D	2 2 4 1 2 7 7	1 20 1000
Prevent-a-Theft Group	Prevent-A-Theft	2,241,357	April 20, 1999
Nevada, LLC			

Prevent-a-Theft Group	IDENTICODE	3,179,895	December 5, 2006
Nevada, LLC			
Motor Dealer Services	Maxxgard	2,606,894	August 13, 2002
Group, LLC			
Motor Dealer Services	Roadsentry	2,973,820	July 19, 2005
Group, LLC			
Motor Dealer Services	Roadsentry Ultimate	4,117,981	March 27, 2012
Group, LLC			
Motor Dealer Services	Roadsentry Complete	4,111,544	March 13, 2012
Group, LLC			
C.A.R.S. Protection	CARS PROTECTION	4037831	October 11, 2011
Plus, Inc.	PLUS		

<u>United States Trademark Applications</u>

None.

## SCHEDULE 2

# **Recording Information**

**RECORDED: 06/30/2021** 

Assignor	Recordation Date	Reel	<u>Frame</u>
CAL-TEX	10/02/2020	7086	0640
PROTECTIVE			
COATINGS,			
INCORPORATED			
ROYAL GUARD,	10/02/2020	7068	0119
L.L.C.			
PREVENT-A-THEFT	10/02/2020	7069	0104
GROUP NEVADA,			
LLC			
MOTOR DEALER	10/02/2020	7067	0905
SERVICES GROUP,			
LLC			
C.A.R.S.	10/02/2020	7067	0913
PROTECTION			
PLUS, INC.			